(SGD) and United States Dollars (USD). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly
Singapore Dollar (SGD), United States Dollars (USD) and Australian Dollars (AUD).

The Group uses forward currency contracts to minimise the exposures arising from sales after a firm commitment has
been entered.  It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward contracts until firm commitment is in place.

Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities are
kept to an acceptable level. The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing or holding cash and
cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in the SGD and USD against RM exchange rate, RM and USD against SGD exchange rate and SGD, RM and AUD against
USD exchange rate with all other variables held constant.

   Group   Company
   (Loss)/Profit net of tax   Profit net of tax
   2015 2014 2015 2014
   RM RM RM RM

SGD/RM - strengthen by 5%  (504,337) (508,875) 1,918 17,863
SGD/RM - weaken by 5%  504,337 508,875 (1,918) (17,863)

USD/RM - strengthen by 5%  277,143 488,374 1,985 -
USD/RM - weaken by 5%  (277,143) (488,374) (1,985) -

RM/SGD - strengthen by 5%  17,337 (1,078,399) - -
RM/SGD - weaken by 5%  (17,337) 1,078,399 - -

USD/SGD - strengthen by 5%  937,053 1,337,400 - -
USD/SGD - weaken by 5%  (937,053) (1,337,400) - -

SGD/USD - strengthen by 5%  (202,645) (158,773) - -
SGD/USD - weaken by 5%  202,645 158,773 - -

NOTES TO ThE fINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2015

SEALINK INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (800981-X)
ANNUAL REPORT 201594

35. Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)
   Group   Company

   (Loss)/Profit net of tax   Profit net of tax
   2015 2014 2015 2014
   RM RM RM RM

 RM/USD - strengthen by 5%  (3,861) (7,646,496) - -
 RM/USD - weaken by 5%  3,861 7,646,496 - -

 AUD/USD - strengthen by 5%  45,205 40,161 - -
 AUD/USD - weaken by 5%  (45,205) (40,161) - -

36. Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and to
maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximise shareholders value. In order to maintain or achieve an optimal capital
structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment, return capital to shareholders, obtain new financing facilities or
dispose assets to reduce borrowings.

Management monitors capital based on the Group’s and the Company’s gearing ratio. The Group and the Company are also
required by certain banks to maintain a gearing ratio of not exceeding certain percentage varying between 100% and 200%.